## **RESOLUTION NO. 167**

## AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH THE GILBANE BUILDING COMPANY REGARDING CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SERVICES FOR THE E-911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT FACILITY

Introduced: 5/13/19 By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Albany County Sheriff has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with the Gilbane Building Company regarding construction management services for the E-911 Emergency Management Facility located at the Shaker Wing of the Albany County Regional Healthcare Facility in an amount not to exceed \$333,778, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Purchasing Department issued an RFP for Construction Management Services for the Construction of the Albany County Sheriff's E-911 Emergency Management Facility, and

WHEREAS, Two proposals were received in response to the RFP and the Gilbane Building Company was considered the most qualified to provide the services and meets or exceeds all criteria as set forth in the RFP, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with the Gilbane Building Company, Albany, NY 12211 regarding construction management services for the E-911 Emergency Management Facility located at the Shaker Wing of the Albany County Regional Healthcare Facility in an amount not to exceed \$333,778 for a term commencing May 1, 2019 and ending December 31, 2021, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote - 5/13/19